
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 7 November, the Committee agreed a Motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the start of 

today's meeting  

 

1 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of draft report 

(09.00-09.30)   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: 

evidence session with the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Dafydd Elis-Thomas, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport 

David Rosser, Director of Sport, Welsh Government 

Gillian Otlet, Sport Division, Welsh Government 

 

Research Brief 

 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government 

Break (10.15-10.30)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Carers Wales and Carers 

Trust Wales 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 18 - 76)  

Claire Morgan, Director, Carers Wales 

Simon Hatch, Director, Carers Trust Wales 

Gareth Howells, Chair, Carers Trust Wales 

 

Research Brief 

 

Paper 2 – Carers Wales 

Paper 3 – Carers Trust Wales 

Break (11.30-11.35)  

 

5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Older People's 

Commissioner and Age Cymru 

(11.35-12.30) (Pages 77 - 120)  

Heléna Herklots, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Victoria Lloyd, Chief Executive, Age Cymru 

 

Paper 4 – Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Paper 5 – Age Cymru 

Break (12.30-13.05)  

 

6 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Hafal 

(13.05-13.55) (Pages 121 - 127)  

Kay John-Williams, Service User and Carer Participation Officer, Hafal 



David Southway, Carer Representative, Hafal 

Ceri Matthews, Carer Representative, Hafal 

Tracy Elliott, Carer Representative, Hafal 

 

Paper 6 - Hafal 

7 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Mencap Cymru 

(13.55-14.35) (Pages 128 - 136)  

Dr Leanne McCarthy-Cotter, Influencing Manager, Mencap Cymru 

Wayne Crocker, Director, Mencap Cymru  

Dot Gallagher, Parent Carer/ Chair of Mencap Mon 

Jane Young, Parent Carer/Member of Mencap Mon 

 

Paper 7 – Mencap Cymru 

8 Paper(s) to note 

(14.35)   

8.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding prototype practices 

 (Pages 137 - 143)  

8.2 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner and Alzheimer's Society 

Cymru regarding Welsh Speakers’ Dementia Care 

 (Pages 144 - 207)  

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting and for item 1 of 

the meeting on 21 November 2018 

(14.35)   

10 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence 

(14.35-14.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  

HSCS(5)-31-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee – Thursday 15 November 2018 

Minister for Culture, Tourism & Sport 

Memorandum on the Sport and Physical Activity Draft Budget Proposals for 

2019-20 

 

1.0 Introduction  

This paper provides background financial information to the Committee regarding my 

spending plans as the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport in respect of the Sport 

and Physical Activi
[...]
nce and Development of Dementia Among Bilingual Individuals’, 
Hawaii Med J., 2009.

Tracey Morgan, Ruth Crowder. ‘Mini Mental State Examinations in English: 
are they suitable for people with dementia who are Welsh speaking?’ 
2013.

Bangor University, LLAIS Cognitive Assessment Toolkit, 2014.

Legislation

Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014

Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

Websites

comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru
alzheimers.org.uk
dementiaaction.org.uk/
micym.org/llais/static/index.html
wales.nhs.uk/nwis/page/66175

115

Pack Page 205



Appendix 1 

Round-table members

Beti George, person affected by dementia and broadcaster 
Sue Phelps, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru
Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner
Conor Martin, Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board 
Catrin Hedd Jones, Bangor University 
Gwerfyl Roberts, Independent Consultant
Rachel Rahman, Aberystwyth University
Emma Harris-Jones, Dementia Support Worker, Alzheimer’s Society 
Cymru
Eirlys Rowlands, person affected by dementia
Marc Roberts, Care Inspectorate Wales
Meilyr Emrys, Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board 
Anke Cupok, Royal College of Psychiatrists
Julia Rose Kramer, Royal College of Psychiatrists
Sandie Grieve, Social Care Wales

Officers

Morgan Griffith-David, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru
Sophie Douglas, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru
Steffan Bryn, Welsh Language Commissioner
Dyfan Sion, Welsh Language Commissioner
Lowri Williams, Welsh Language Commissioner

117

Pack Page 206



Notes 

119

Pack Page 207



comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru
welshlanguagecommissioner.wales

alzheimers.org.uk

2018

Pack Page 208


	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: evidence session with the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government

	4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with Carers Wales and Carers Trust Wales
	Paper 2 - Carers Wales
	Paper 3 - Carers Trust Wales

	5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Older People's Commissioner and Age Cymru
	Paper 5 - Age Cymru

	6 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with Hafal
	7 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with Mencap Cymru
	8.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board regarding prototype practices
	8.2 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner and Alzheimer's Society Cymru regarding Welsh Speakers’ Dementia Care
	20181101 D Ll Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal - English
	20181101 D Ll Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal_Part2
	20181101 D Ll Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal_Part3

	STP - WLC Report FINAL  - English






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 15 November 
2018
Meeting time: 09.31 - 14.40

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5184

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)

Dawn Bowden AM

Angela Burns AM

Helen Mary Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Witnesses:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 
and Tourism

David Rosser, Welsh Government

Gillian Otlet, Welsh Government

Claire Morgan, Carers Wales

Simon Hatch, Carers Trust Wales

Gareth Howells, Carers Trust Wales

http://senedd.tv/


Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales

Victoria Lloyd, Director of Influencing and Programme 
Development, Age Cymru

Kay John-Williams, Hafal

David Southway, Hafal

Ceri Matthews, Hafal

Dr Leanne McCarthy-Cotter, Mencap Cymru

Wayne Crocker, Mencap Cyrmu

Dot Gallagher, Mencap Cymru

Jane Young, Mencap Cymru

Committee Staff:

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration 
of draft report 

1.1 The Committee considered the draft report.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM.

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: evidence 
session with the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Culture, Tourism and 
Sport. 



4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Evidence session with Carers Wales and Carers 
Trust Wales 

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Carers Wales and Carers 
Trust Wales. 

5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Older People's 
Commissioner for Wales and Age Cymru 

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales 
and a representative of Age Cymru.

6 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Evidence session with Hafal 

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Hafal.

7 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Evidence session with Mencap Cymru 

7.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Mencap Cymru.

8 Paper(s) to note 

8.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding prototype practices 

8.1 The Committee noted the additional information.

8.2 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner and Alzheimer's Society Cymru 

regarding Welsh Speakers’ Dementia Care 

8.2 The Committee noted the letter.



9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of today's meeting and for item 1 of the 
meeting on 21 November 2018 

9.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 
today's meeting and for item 1 of the meeting on 21 November 2018

10 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence 

10.1 The Committee agreed to defer this item to a future meeting.


